
  

 

 

CHAMPION
Hoist and Equipment

Group
The Godwin

200 CHAMPION DRIVE
DUNN, N.C. 28334

(910) 897-4995   FAX: (910) 897-7306

AN AFFILIATE OF

CONVERSION HOIST

Operation & Installation Manual

Notice: This manual is to remain with truck after Hoist is installed. 



2 

 

Notes 
It is recommended that the Owner/Operator record the following information immediately after purchasing. 
So that when calling for Parts or Service, the information will be readily on hand. 
 
 Dump Truck Body 
  Model Number _______________________________________________ 
  Serial Number _______________________________________________ 
 
 Subframe Assembly 
  Model Number _______________________________________________ 
  Serial Number _______________________________________________ 
 
 Hoist Assembly 
  Model Number _______________________________________________ 
  Serial Number _______________________________________________ 
 
 Truck 
  Year   _______________________________________________ 
  Make   _______________________________________________ 
  Model  _______________________________________________ 
  Truck Number _______________________________________________ 
 
 

July/2017 



3 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
             Page 
 

Safety Alert Symbols  ··············································································· 4 
Safety Checklist  ···················································································· 5 
Periodic Inspections  ················································································ 6 
 

To Operate the Hoist  ··············································································· 7 
 Power Take OFF (PTO) Pump 
 Electric Pump 
 

Pump Rotation and Porting  ········································································· 8 
Hydraulic Plumbing Diagram  ······································································ 9 
Hydraulic Plumbing Diagram, Single Acting Electric Pump (PD40048)  ·························· 10 
Hydraulic Plumbing Diagram, Double Acting Electric Pump (PD40045)  ························· 11 
Electric Pump Priming Procedure (MP50398)  ····················································· 12 
Electric Pump Troubleshooting Procedure (MP50399)  ············································ 13 
 

Hoist Installation Procedure I, Hoist Location on Truck Chassis  ·································· 14 
Hoist Installation Procedure II, Bed Spacer and Rear Hinge Installation  ··························· 15 
Hoist Installation Procedure III, Removing Slack from Hoist and Rear Hinge  ····················· 16 
Hoist and Dump Body Installation Procedure  ····················································· 17 
 

Safety Prop Installation  ········································································ 18-19 
 

CS412TRK Scissor Hoist (A12454)  ···························································· 20-22 
CS415TRK Scissor Hoist (A12337)  ···························································· 23-25 
CS515TRK Scissor Hoist (A12338)  ···························································· 26-28 
CS615TRK Scissor Hoist (A12339)  ···························································· 29-31 
Rear Hinge Assemblies (W13678 & A131274)  ··················································· 32 
 

CS415LP Scissor Hoist (A12427)  ······························································ 33-35 
CS515LP Scissor Hoist (A12428)  ······························································ 36-38 
CS615LP Scissor Hoist (A12429)  ······························································ 39-41 
 

CS615HDLP Scissor Hoist (A12557)  ·························································· 42-44 
CS620HDLP Scissor Hoist (A12556)  ·························································· 45-47 
 

CS6615LP Scissor Hoist (A12552)  ····························································· 48-50 
CS6620LP Scissor Hoist (A12212)  ····························································· 51-53 
 

CS628LP Scissor Hoist (A12554)  ······························································ 54-56 
 

CS5530LP Scissor Hoist (A12553)  ····························································· 57-59 
CS6630LP Scissor Hoist (A12547)  ····························································· 60-62 
 

Rear Hinge Assembly (A20062)  ·································································· 63 



4 

 

Attention: Before Operating, Maintaining, or Repairing the Conversion Hoist read this manual completely 
and refer to it continuously. 
 
 

Safety Alert Symbols 
The terms Danger, Warning, and Caution are used to indicate different levels of potential hazard to equipment 
and personnel. 

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious in-
jury. This signal word is to be limited to the most extreme situations. 
 
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious 
injury. 
 
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor injury. 
 

 
Used to warn of a potential hazard to the equipment. 
 

 



5 

 

Safety Checklists 
To prevent possible death or injury to personnel and damage to the equipment, the fol-
lowing checklist is to be performed prior to operating and while operating the Truck 
and Hoist. 

Pre-Operation Checklist 

□ Prior to initial operation of Truck and Hoist read this manual completely and refer to it continuously. 

□ Prior to operation of Hoist read and understand all the Safety Symbols, (Cautions, Warnings, and 
 Dangers) in this manual, identify them on the Truck and Hoist, and follow their instructions carefully. 
 If any Safety Symbols are missing or incomplete on the Subframe, Hoist, or Dump Body order them 
 from Godwin Manufacturing. 

□ Do not allow unauthorized personnel to operate this equipment. 

□ Do not allow personnel to ride in or on the truck body. 

□ Do not operate a loaded truck on unlevel or soft surfaces. 

□ Prior to operation of Hoist inspect to ensure that the safety props, pump/valve guard, & PTO shaft 
 guards are in place and in good working order. 

□ Disengage the PTO drive prior to operating the truck. 
  Moderately high PTO speeds will damage the pump and sustained high PTO speeds may cause 
  the hydraulic oil temperature to rise high enough to damage the pump. 
Operational Checklist 

□ Before loading the Truck make sure that the load does not exceed the Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW) 
 rating of vehicle or the Hoist’s rated lifting capacity. 

□ Always load the Dump Body evenly from side-to-side and from front-to-rear. 

□ Prior to operating the hoist ensure the area is clear of personnel and equipment. 

□ Do not allow hoist controls and the area around them to become cluttered with tools, cans, etc. 

□ Do not operate the hoist under Power Lines. 

□ Do not raise the hoist when truck is in motion. 

□ Do not move the truck with the hoist raised. 

□ Always release tailgate latching controls prior to lifting the dump body. 

□ Always operate the hoist controls from inside the truck cab. 

□ Do not go underneath a loaded and raised truck body under ANY circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

□ Do not go underneath a truck with the engine running. 

□ Do not go underneath an unloaded raised truck body unless the safety props are properly installed. 

□ Do not leave truck unattended with truck body raised. 
Post Operation Checklist 

□ Do not use hands or other body parts to check for hydraulic leaks. 

□ Follow all Federal, State, and local regulation pertaining to this equipment. 

□ Keep all equipment properly maintained and serviced. 



6 

 

Periodic Inspections 
The following checklist is to be followed prior to operating and while operating the Truck and Hoist. 
 
Daily Inspection (Before Operating)  

□ Check hydraulic oil level and add more to the reservoir as needed. 
  For PTO driven pumps use HD 32 hydraulic oil. 
  For electric driven pumps use ATF, automatic transmission fluid. 

□ Check for any fluid leaks under truck and hoist. 

□ Make sure all components are securely fastened, such as frame/pump guard, tool box is closed,  
 hydraulic hoses for spreader/plow properly stowed, etc. 

□ Check all lighting to be sure it is functioning properly. 

□ Check lighting on any towed equipment. 

□ Inspect hitch if towed equipment is attached and be sure safety chains are fastened. 

□ Test hydraulic functions and observe for proper operations. 

□ Check tire pressure per markings on the tires. 
 
Weekly Inspection  

□ Perform all of the above checks. 

□ Inspect all mechanical functions, i.e., hoist pivots, rear hinge pivots, single hitch, etc. Be sure they 
 have been properly lubricated and show no signs of stress. 

□ Test Low Oil Shutdown system to be sure it is operating properly. 
 
Bi-Monthly Inspection  

□ Lubricate all hoist pivot points and rear hinge assemblies with chassis grease. 

□ Lubricate pintle hitch with chassis grease. 

□  
Six Months to One Year (Depending upon usage)  

□ Change hydraulic oil filter. (1st change after 50 hours of operation.) 

□ Inspect suction strainer in oil tank. 

□ Check hydraulic oil for contamination, discoloration, signs of wear, etc. 
 



7 

 

Power Take Off (PTO) and Electric Pump Operations 
 
Disengage PTO before driving truck. 
 

PTO operation is controlled by either a cable, electric hydraulic system, or air shift system. (Refer to figure 
below.) 
 
To Engage PTO on Standard Transmission. 

The follow instructions are to be performed with the engine running at idle speed, transmis-
sion in neutral, and the park brake engaged. 
 

1. Allow the engine to slow to idle speed, shift into neutral, and engage the park brake. 
2. Depress and hold down the clutch pedal. 
3. Pull PTO control out until the red PTO light illuminates. 
 NOTE: If light does not illuminate, and PTO does not engage. Slowly release the clutch pedal  while 
pulling on the PTO control. 
4. When the PTO is engaged, slowly release the clutch pedal to supply power to the Hoist pump. 
5. The pump/hoist control should be in the neutral or “hold” position. 
6. Depress the Safety button and pull the pump/hoist control to raise the bed. 
7. When bed raises to desired height push the pump/hoist controls to the center neutral or “hold” position this 

will stop bed movement up or down. 
8. To lower the bed depress the Safety button and push pump/hoist control. 
9. Depress clutch pedal, and push PTO control to disengage. 
 
To Engage PTO on Automatic Transmission. 
 
1. Allow the engine to slow to idle speed, engage the park brake, and shift into a drive gear. This will stop 

the transmission gears from turning. 
2. Shift PTO into gear, then shift transmission into neutral. This will start transmission gears turning, and in 

turn, put PTO into operation. 
 
Electric Pump 
Press and hold the appropriate button. 
 NOTE: Pump will stop when button is released. 

 
 
 Body Up (Pull Lever)

Red Safety Button

Body Down
Press Red Safety

and Push

Electric Control

U

D

Po
wer

Hold



8 

 

PUMP ROTATION AND PORTING 

CLOCKWISE ROTATION (CW)
(SEE ABOVE)

COUNTER-CLOCKWISE ROTATION (CCW)
(SEE ABOVE)

INPUT
SHAFT

OPTIONAL SIDE PORT
(OTHER SIDE AS WELL)

REAR PORTS

PRESSURE SIDE

SUCTION SIDE

CW CCW

The P21 and P22 Pumps are bi-directional and offer side and rear (NPT) Porting. The pumps are 
shipped with the side ports plugged. To utilize side porting move the steel plugs from the side 
ports to the rear ports and plumb the hydraulic lines 
Refer to the illustration above for Port Designation based on pump rotation. 
 
 
Helpful Hint: 
To determine pump rotation, do not remove the plastic shipping plugs. Temporarily bolt pump to 
the mounted PTO. Start truck engine and engage PTO for approximately 3 seconds, then disen-
gage PTO and shut-off engine. The plastic shipping plug on the pressure port should have popped 
out of the pump housing. 



9 

 

Hydraulic Plumbing Diagram 



10 

 



11 

 



12 

 

Electric Pump Priming Procedure  
Single acting (M-3519) or Double acting (M-3551) 
 
A. Be sure hoist and electric pump are completely installed and ready to safely operate. Fill electric pump 

reservoir with Automatic Transmission Oil to within 1 inch of top. 
B. Power the hoist “Up” using the “White” button the push button controller. 
 NOTE: If hoist does not start to raise within 10 seconds, stop and check that the hydraulic lines  
 are correctly installed. See below: 
 Monarch 3551 (double acting, yellow) “C1” port = hoist raise (white button) = 3200psi. 
       “C2” port = hoist lower (black button) =1200psi. 
 Monarch 3519 (Single acting, orange) “P” port = hoist raise (white button) = 3200psi. 
       “S” port = lower/vent to res (black button) = 0 psi. 

 
To prevent damage to the equipment, Do Not allow the hydraulic reservoir to run out of 
hydraulic, Automatic Transmission Oil. Always maintain at least a half tank of oil. 

 
C. When powering the hoist ‘Up” the first time it is imperative that the reservoir NOT run out of oil . Main-

tain a half tank of oil on the first lift by stopping and filling as needed. 
D. Check for leaks during lifting operations and check for obstructions. 
E. For Double Acting Pump Only - Lower the hoist by pressing the black button. 
 NOTE: Lower the hoist 1/3 and stop for 20 seconds, repeat two more times until hoist is fully  
 lowered. Once the hoist has fully lowered CONTINUE to hold the “black” button until the oil  
 in the reservoir stops moving (turbulence), about 20 seconds. The turbulence in the reservoir  
 during this crucial step is filling the top side (or down side) of the cylinder. This typically has  
 to be done only upon the initial installation or when the unit has run low in oil and is being  
 refilled. 
F. After steps A through E have been done fill the reservoir as needed to maintain ⅔ to ¾ full with the bed 

down. 
Helpful Hints: 
1. Perform the above priming steps no more than twice in 30 minutes due to oil aerating. 
2. If the reservoir overflows when lowering, the following could cause overflowing. 
 (a) Aerated oil 
 (b) “Hoist lower” line too small or obstructed 
 (c) Wrong ports used on pump 
 (d) extremely cold conditions. 
3. Make sure the customer understands that the electric power unit (used when necessary) has the same lift-

ing capacity but will be slower than a PTO driven unit. 
4. Do not operate pump more than (2) minutes at a time or without truck engine running so as to keep a 

charge in battery. 

Godwin Mfg. Co., Inc. 
Dunn, North Carolina MP50398 

Electric Pump 
Priming Procedure 



13 

 

Electric Pump Troubleshooting Procedure 
Single acting (M-3519) or Double acting (M-3551) 
Electric pump Solenoid does not click 
A. Bad hot (+) or ground (-) cables(s) from battery to pump. Be sure to use both cables and connect directly 

to the battery. Install a 250 amp Mega fuse at the positive battery connection. 
 NOTE: On newer trucks the ground cable from battery to chassis is too small to carry the load  
 of the electric pump unit. Two individual positive and ground cables from battery to electric  
 pump unit are needed to correct for the higher current draw. 
B. Check for 12 volt signal at small post of solenoid when pressing the “Up” button on the control. If voltage 

is below 12 volts it may be an alternator or battery issue. If no voltage, it may be the switch or a broken or 
corroded wire. 

 
Electric pump Solenoid clicks but motor does not operate. 
A. Check battery connection between solenoid and motor. 
B. Contacts in solenoid could be burned. (Check this by shorting the two large posts on the solenoid, if motor 

turns replace solenoid assembly.) 
C. Bad motor. 
D. Seized pump. 
 
Motor/pump turns but hoist will not work. 
A. Check for 12 volts at valve coil(s). Could be bad switch or broken wire. 
B. Is/are coils magnetized when button is pressed? Could be bad coil or connector. 
C. Cartridge stem could be bent. Lower bed completely, remove cartridge and roll it on a table to check for 

alignment. 
D. Check pump unit pressure. Up should be 3200psi and Down (on double acting units) should be 800psi. 
 
Hoist stuck in Up position, will not come down. 
A. Check for 12 volts at “Down” coil. 
B. Check for bent stem on “Down” cartridge. Call for service technician. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR! 
 

A Hoist that is stuck in the Up position is an extremely dangerous situation and must be 
handled with great care. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR! Call for a Service 
Technician. 

 

Godwin Mfg. Co., Inc. 
Dunn, North Carolina MP50399 

Electric Pump 
Priming Troubleshooting 



14 

 

P
ro

ce
d

u
re

 I
 -

 H
oi

st
 L

oc
at

io
n

 O
n

 T
ru

ck
 C

h
as

si
s 

G
V

W
R

 
H

o
is

t 
M

o
d

el
 

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 
B

ed
 L

en
g

th
 

8,
00

0 
– 

10
,0

00
 L

B
S

. 
C

S
51

5L
P

 
10

 –
 1

2 
F

T
. 

11
,0

00
 –

 1
4,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
61

5L
P

 
10

 –
 1

2 
F

T
. 

11
,0

00
 –

 1
5,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
61

5L
P

 
10

 –
 1

2 
F

T
. 

14
,0

00
 –

 1
8,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
61

5H
D

LP
 

10
 –

 1
2 

F
T

. 
18

,0
00

 –
 2

4,
00

0 
LB

S
. 

C
S

66
15

LP
 

12
 –

 1
4 

F
T

. 
14

,0
00

 –
 1

8,
00

0 
LB

S
. 

C
S

62
0H

D
LP

 
12

 –
 1

6 
F

T
. 

24
,0

00
 –

 2
8,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
66

20
LP

 
14

 –
 1

6 
F

T
. 

28
,0

00
 –

 3
5,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
55

30
LP

 
18

 –
 2

2 
F

T
. 

35
,0

00
 –

 5
0,

00
0 

LB
S

 
C

S
66

30
LP

 
18

 –
 2

4 
F

T
. 

24
,0

00
 –

 2
8,

00
0 

LB
S

. 
C

S
62

8L
P

 
12

 –
 1

6 
F

T
. 

8,
00

0 
- 

10
,0

00
 L

B
S

. 
 

C
S

41
5L

P
 

10
 -

 1
2 

F
T

. 

P
ro

ce
d

u
re

 S
te

p
s:

 
(R

ef
er

 to
 il

lu
st

ra
tio

n 
on

 th
is

 p
ag

e)
 

L
oc

at
e 

an
d 

m
ar

k 
C

en
te

rl
in

es
 f

or
 th

e 
R

ea
r 

H
in

ge
 P

iv
ot

. (
T

hi
s 

di
m

en
si

on
 is

 u
su

al
ly

 6
” 

be
hi

nd
 th

e 
R

ea
r 

S
pr

in
g 

H
an

ge
r 

B
ra

ck
et

 
bu

t m
ay

 v
ar

y 
on

 c
er

ta
in

 c
ha

ss
is

 m
od

el
s.

) 
 B

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

ho
is

t m
od

el
, s

el
ec

t t
he

 “
G

” 
di

m
en

si
on

 f
ro

m
 th

e 
ta

bl
e 

ab
ov

e.
 M

ar
k 

th
e 

C
en

te
rl

in
e 

of
 th

e 
L

ow
er

 M
ou

nt
in

g 
B

ra
ck

et
. 

 P
la

ce
 th

e 
ho

is
t o

n 
th

e 
ch

as
si

s 
an

d 
ch

ec
k 

fo
r 

 
C

ro
ss

m
em

be
r 

in
te

rf
er

en
ce

. T
he

 h
oi

st
 m

ay
 b

e 
re

po
si

ti
on

ed
 f

or
e 

or
 a

ft
 to

 r
el

ie
ve

 a
ny

 in
te

rf
er

en
ce

 w
ith

 tr
uc

k 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s.
 

 A
ft

er
 s

uc
ce

ss
fu

l h
oi

st
 lo

ca
tio

n,
 d

ri
ll 

tr
uc

k 
ch

as
si

s 
an

d 
m

ou
nt

 th
e 

L
ow

er
 M

ou
nt

in
g 

B
ra

ck
et

s 
us

in
g 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 h
ar

dw
ar

e 
as

 s
ho

w
n 

on
 th

e 
ill

us
tr

at
io

n.
 

“G
” 

D
im

en
si

o
n

 T
ab

le
 

M
o

d
el

 
45

° 
T

ilt
 

50
° 

T
ilt

 

C
S

41
5L

P
 

76
” 

68
.5

” 

C
S

51
5L

P
 

76
” 

68
.5

” 

C
S

61
5L

P
 

76
” 

68
.5

” 

C
S

61
5H

D
LP

 
82

” 
74

” 

C
S

62
0H

D
LP

 
10

5”
 

95
” 

C
S

66
15

LP
 

82
” 

74
” 

C
S

62
8L

P
 

13
2”

 
11

9.
5”

 

C
S

55
30

LP
 

13
8”

 
12

5”
 

C
S

66
30

LP
 

13
8”

 
12

5”
 

C
S

66
20

LP
 

10
6.

5”
 

96
.5

 

C
S

61
5T

R
K

 
76

” 
69

” 

C
S

51
5T

R
K

 
76

” 
69

” 

C
S

41
5T

R
K

 
76

” 
69

” 

C
S

41
2T

R
K

 
62

.5
 

56
.5

 

TR
U

CK
 C

H
AS

SI
S

RE
AR

 H
IN

G
E

BR
AC

KE
T

BR
AC

KE
T 

M
U

ST
 F

IT
FL

U
SH

 A
G

AI
N

ST
CH

AS
SI

S 
W

EB

W
EL

D
 A

LL
 A

RO
U

N
D

U
SI

N
G

 1
/2

"
FI

LL
ET

 W
EL

D
S

SE
E 

IL
LU

ST
RA

TI
O

N
BE

LO
W

 L
EF

T

AL
L 

CH
AM

PI
O

N
 H

O
IS

TS
 B

O
LT

 T
O

 T
H

E 
TR

U
CK

 C
H

AS
SI

S
D

O
 N

O
T 

W
EL

D
!

LO
W

ER
 B

RA
CK

ET
 M

O
U

N
TI

N
G

 H
AR

D
W

AR
E

(6
) 

1/
2-

13
 x

 2
" 

LG
. H

EX
 H

EA
D

 B
O

LT
 (

G
RA

D
E 

8)
(6

) 
1/

2-
13

 U
N

C 
H

EX
 N

U
T 

- 
(G

RA
D

E 
8)

(6
) 

1/
2"

 L
O

CK
 W

AS
H

ER

H
O

IS
T 

SU
PP

O
RT

 A
N

G
LE

S 
U

SE
D

 T
O

H
O

LD
 U

N
IT

 P
AR

AL
LE

L 
W

IT
H

 C
H

AS
SI

S
D

O
 N

O
T 

R
EM

O
V

E

LO
W

ER
 M

O
U

N
TI

N
G

BR
AC

KE
T

TR
IM

 C
H

AS
SI

S 
RA

IL
 O

N
 B

O
TH

 S
ID

ES
TO

 C
LE

AR
 B

O
D

Y 
AS

 I
T 

TI
LT

S

"G
" 

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

(S
EE

 T
AB

LE
)



15 

 

P
ro

ce
d

u
re

 I
I 

- 
B

ed
 S

p
ac

er
 a

n
d

 R
ea

r 
H

in
ge

 I
n

st
al

la
ti

on
 

P
ro

ce
d

u
re

 S
te

p
s:

 
(S

ee
 I

ll
us

tr
at

io
ns

 L
ef

t)
 

 
C

ut
 S

pa
ce

r 
B

lo
ck

s 
(1

”x
 3

”x
 4

” 
L

G
).

 
 P

os
it

io
n 

bl
oc

ks
 o

n 
to

p 
of

 th
e 

T
ru

ck
 

C
ha

ss
is

 R
ai

l o
n 

ei
th

er
 s

id
e 

of
 th

e 
L

ow
er

 H
oi

st
 M

ou
nt

in
g 

B
ra

ck
et

s 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

48
” 

ap
ar

t. 
T

he
 1

” 
th

ic
k 

si
de

 s
ho

ul
d 

fa
ce

 u
p 

on
 th

e 
L

on
g 

S
il

l. 
 P

la
ce

 D
um

p 
B

od
y 

on
 T

ru
ck

 C
ha

ss
is

 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

2-
1/

2”
 f

ro
m

 T
ru

ck
 

C
ab

. T
he

 b
od

y 
m

us
t b

e 
pa

ra
ll

el
 

w
it

h 
th

e 
ch

as
si

s 
ra

il
s.

 
 W

el
d 

R
ea

r 
H

in
ge

 F
li

pp
er

s 
to

 L
on

g 
S

il
ls

. U
si

ng
 1

/2
” 

co
nt

in
uo

us
 F

il
le

t 
W

el
ds

 a
ro

un
d 

al
l c

on
ta

ct
 a

re
as

. 
 W

el
d 

B
od

y 
S

pa
ce

rs
 to

 lo
ng

 s
il

ls
 o

f 
th

e 
du

m
p 

bo
dy

. 
 

 
F

ai
lu

re
 t

o 
pe

rf
or

m
 

th
is

 p
ro

ce
du

re
 a

s 
sp

ec
if

ie
d

 c
ou

ld
 c

au
se

 
h

oi
st

 f
ai

lu
re

 a
n

d
 t

h
er

ef
or

e 
V

O
ID

S
 A

S
-

S
O

C
IA

T
E

D
 W

A
R

R
A

N
T

Y
! 

D
ET

AI
L 

 A

D
ET

AI
L 

 B

D
ET

AI
L 

 C

D
ET

AI
L 

 D











SP
AC

ER
S

TR
U

CK
 C

H
AS

SI
S

LO
N

G
 S

IL
L

LO
W

ER
 M

O
U

N
TI

N
G

BR
AC

KE
T

 G
RE

AS
E 

LO
CA

TI
O

N
 P

O
IN

TS

U
PP

ER
 L

IF
T 

AR
M



16 

 

IN
CO

RR
EC

T 
IN

ST
AL

LA
TI

O
N

U
PP

ER
 L

IF
T 

AR
M

BO
D

Y 
LO

N
G

 S
IL

L

TR
U

CK
 C

AB

2-
1

2"
LO

N
G

 S
IL

LS

SP
AC

ER

TR
U

CK
 C

H
AS

SI
S

7-
1

2"

TR
U

CK
CH

AS
SI

S

N
O

T
E

: M
A

K
E

 S
U

R
E

 T
O

 G
R

E
A

S
E

 A
LL

 L
U

B
R

IC
A

T
IO

N
 F

IT
T

IN
G

S
 B

E
F

O
R

E
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

. R
E

F
E

R
 T

O
 P

A
G

E
 (

8)
 F

O
R

 F
IT

T
IN

G
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

S
. 

P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

E
 II

I -
 R

E
M

O
V

IN
G

 S
L

A
C

K
 F

R
O

M
 H

O
IS

T
 A

N
D

 R
E

A
R

 H
IN

G
E

 

U
P

P
E

R
 L

IF
T

 A
R

M
S

 A
N

D
 T

O
P

 
O

F
 L

O
N

G
 S

IL
L

S
 M

U
S

T
 B

E
 

P
A

R
A

L
L

E
L

. 

P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

E
 S

T
E

P
S

: 
(S

E
E

 IL
LU

S
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 L

E
F

T
) 

 
S

IT
 T

H
E

 B
O

D
Y

 F
LU

S
H

 O
N

T
O

 T
H

E
 T

R
U

C
K

 
C

H
A

S
S

IS
. 


W

E
LD

 L
IF

T
 A

R
M

S
 T

O
 L

O
N

G
 S

IL
LS

 U
S

IN
G

 
1/

2”
 C

O
N

T
IN

U
O

U
S

 F
IL

LE
T

 W
E

LD
. (

S
E

E
  

B
E

LO
W

) 


M
A

K
E

 S
U

R
E

 H
O

IS
T

 IS
 C

E
N

T
E

R
E

D
 W

IT
H

IN
 

T
H

E
 T

R
U

C
K

 C
H

A
S

S
IS

 R
A

IL
S

. 


S
LI

D
E

 T
H

E
 H

O
IS

T
 S

E
T

 C
O

LL
A

R
S

 F
IR

M
LY

 
A

G
A

IN
S

T
 T

H
E

 L
IF

T
 A

R
M

 S
H

O
U

LD
E

R
S

 A
N

D
 

T
IG

H
T

E
N

 T
H

E
 S

Q
U

A
R

E
 H

E
A

D
E

D
 

S
C

R
E

W
S

. 
                     C

A
U

T
IO

N
: 

 F
A

IL
U

R
E

 T
O

 P
E

R
F

O
R

M
 T

H
IS

 P
R

O
-

C
E

D
U

R
E

 A
S

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 C

O
U

LD
 C

A
U

S
E

 H
O

IS
T

 
F

A
IL

U
R

E
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
R

E
F

O
R

E
 V

O
ID

S
 A

S
S

O
C

I-
A

T
E

D
 W

A
R

R
A

N
T

Y
. 

TR
U

CK
 C

H
AS

SI
S

LO
W

ER
 M

O
U

N
TI

N
G

BR
AC

KE
T

BO
D

Y 
LO

N
G

 S
IL

L

U
PP

ER
 L

IF
T 

AR
M

1/
2"

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S
FI

LL
ET

 W
EL

D

BO
D

Y 
LO

N
G

 S
IL

L
IN

SI
D

E 
FL

AN
G

E
(C

U
ST

O
M

ER
 S

U
PP

LI
ED

)

SQ
U

AR
E 

H
EA

D
SE

T 
SC

RE
W



17 

 

Hoist and Dump Body Installation Procedure 
Install Hoist Assembly 
Determine Hoist Location and Install Hoist 
1. Measure 3 inches from the rear of the truck cab along the chassis and mark the distance with a suitably 

bright marker pen. 
 

The 3 inch distance will not apply if there is an obstruction on the back of the cab or the 
chassis. If there is an obstruction, measure 3 inches from the obstruction towards the 
rear of the chassis. Or remove the obstruction. 

 

2. Measure and record the distance from the 3 inch mark to the end of the truck chassis. 
3. Measure and record the length of the Long Sill on the bottom of the dump body. 
4. Determine amount of chassis to remove based on measurements taken and desired overhang. 
5. Once the correct distance is determined, cut a notch into the ends of the chassis rails to accommodate the 

Rear Hinge Flipper Assembly and remove any excess rails. 
6. Align the Rear Hinge Flipper Assembly in the notches and install it with a 1/2 inch continuous fillet weld 

on all contacting surfaces between the chassis rails and the rear hinge flipper assembly. 
7. Using an appropriate lifting device, i.e., overhead crane, place the hoist on the chassis and check for 

Crossmember interference. The hoist may be repositioned fore or aft to relieve any interference with truck 
components. 

8. Locate and mark centerline for rear hinge pivot. 
9. Based on the hoist model, select the “G” dimension from the table associated with the hoist. 
10. Mark the centerline of the lower mounting bracket on the hoist assembly. 
11. After successful hoist location, drill truck chassis and mount the lower mounting brackets using approved 

hardware. 
12. Connect hydraulic lines to hoist and use the hoist controls to raise and lower the hoist to test operation of 

the hoist. 
 
Install Dump Body 
 

Dump Bodies are very heavy! 
Be careful when lifting or moving. 
 

Determine Body Location and Install Body 
1. Using an appropriate lifting device, i.e., overhead crane, place the body on the chassis and check for cor-

rect alignment with chassis. Be sure that the body is aligned with the measurements in step 1 above. 
2. Using the hoist controls, raise the hoist until Upper Lift points are flush against cross sill, but not high 

enough to lift the body. 
3. Tack weld Rear Hinge Flippers and Upper Lift points enough to allow the body to be raised safely. 
4. Using the hoist controls, raise the body high enough to engage the Safety Prop. 
5. Securely weld Rear Hinge Flippers and Upper Lift points to the body. 
6. Allow welds to cool and grease all Pivot Points and grease fittings with EP-2 chassis grease, or equivalent. 

(Refer to Hoist Dimensions, Capacities, & Parts pages of Hoist for grease fitting locations.) 



18 

 

Safety Prop Installation 
Federal Regulation 1926.601, paragraph 10, requires the use of a Safety Prop (Safety Strut or Body Prop) on 
Dump Trucks and Dumping Trailers. 

 
 
 

 Do not place any personal body parts between the truck chassis and the moving parts of the Hoist 
and Dump Body. 

 Do not use the Safety Prop when the Dump Body is loaded. 
 Do not use damaged, bent, or loose Safety Props. Replace if damaged or bent and tighten all loose 

bolts. 
 Read and understand the Safety Labels accompanying the Safety Prop. If label is damaged or miss-

ing, replace with a new label. 
 
Safety Prop Information 
1. Safety Prop is not designed to be used when the Dump Body is loaded. It is designed to be used only when 

the body is empty and needs cleaning, inspecting, or maintenance. 
2. Godwin hoists are equipped with a single Safety Prop for Dump Bodies below 13 feet in length, and two 

Safety Props for Dump Bodies above 13 feet in length. 
3. To prevent damage to Safety Prop and other equipment, keep Safety Prop stowed in Prop mounting 

bracket when not in use. 
 
Using the Safety Prop 
1. Use the Hoist Controls to raise the Dump Body high enough to stand the Safety Prop up. 
2. Align the Safety Prop with the Safety Cup and slowly lower the Dump Body down onto the Safety Prop. 
3. When the Safety Prop is no longer required. Use the Hoist Controls to raise the Dump Body high enough 

to clear the Safety Prop and lower the Safety Prop down into a safe position. 
 
Safety Prop & Cup Installation 
Note: The following instructions are for single Safety Prop trucks. Extra care must be taken when locating 
dual Safety Props to prevent drilling into a hydraulic hose or an electrical wire. 
1. Use the Hoist to raise the Dump Body high enough to allow for measurement of correct alignment of 

Safety Prop & Cup. Leave body raised until installation is complete. 
Note: The Safety Prop Cup must be located on a Dump Body cross channel. This means that the cup  will 
be tucked-up inside of the dump body so that it can be welded to the cross channel, and the floor  of the body. 
Note: When correctly installed the Safety Prop will angle slightly (80˚) towards the rear of the truck.  Put 
another way, 90˚ is perpendicular (vertical) to the truck frame therefore 80˚ is 10˚ off of vertical. This will 
prevent the Safety Prop from slipping out of the Safety Cup. 
2. Assemble the Safety Prop and Pivot Bracket by inserting a ½ inch bolt through the bracket and the prop. 

Secure it lightly with a nut. 
3. Align the Pivot Bracket even with the top of the truck chassis and tip the Safety Prop 80˚ towards the rear 

of the truck. Slide the bracket and prop assembly along the chassis until the location of the Safety Cup is 
determined. 

Prior to locating the Safety Cup & Prop carefully inspect the area for any wiring or hydraulic hoses. 
Pay particular attention to the inside of the chassis where the two holes for the Pivot 
Bracket will be drilled. It may be necessary to temporarily move any 
     wiring or hoses out of the way when drilling the two holes. 



19 

 

Safety Prop Instructions (continued) 
Safety Prop & Cup Installation (continued) 
 
4. Mount the Safety Cup to the cross member, and underside of the floor. Secure it with a C-Clamp and weld 

all contact points with 3/8 inch bead. 
5. Place the end of the Safety Prop in the newly mounted Safety Cup (at the 80˚ angle) and mark the location 

for the holes to be drilled into the truck chassis. 
6. Disassemble the Safety Prop and Pivot Bracket by removing the ½ inch bolt holding the bracket and the 

prop together. 
7. Align the Pivot Bracket to the mark on the chassis and remark the holes. 
8. Remove the Pivot Bracket and drill the two holes. (Refer to Notice above.) 
9. Mount the Pivot Bracket to the chassis with the lower bolt and assemble the Safety Prop to the Pivot 

Bracket and chassis using the longer bolt. 
10. Tighten the lower (shorter) bolt firmly to the chassis and tighten the upper (longer) bolt enough to allow 

the Safety Prop to move back and forth, with effort. 
11. Align the Safety Prop with the Safety Cup and rest the body on the Safety Prop and test for stability. (The 

Safety Prop should not move and should stay in the Safety Cup.) 
12. Lift body off of Safety Prop and check tightness of bolts. 
13. Lower Safety Prop forward alongside the chassis and lower body fully. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Safety Prop Installation 
 



20 

 

CS412TRK Capacities 

CS412TRK Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(62.5 Inches) 50 Deg. (56.5 Inches) 

8 

0 5.10 4.60 

12 6.80 6.10 

18 8.10 7.30 

24 10.20 9.20 

9 

0 4.50 4.10 

12 5.80 5.20 

18 6.80 6.10 

24 8.10 7.30 

10 

0 4.10 3.70 

12 5.10 4.60 

18 5.80 5.20 

24 6.80 6.10 



21 

 

CS412TRK Dimensions 



22 

 

CS412TRK Parts List 

CS412TRK Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12454) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12439 Scissor Hoist Weldment, CS412T 

2 2 W12451 Upper lift Arm Weldment, CS412T 

3 1 102-411-A1 Hex Bolt, 1/2” x 2 1/2” 

4 1 162-10-S Lock Nut, 1/2” 
5 1 A21324 Cylinder Assembly 412  

6 2 PC12458 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/16” 

7 2 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

8 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

9 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

10 1 SM12580 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 412T 

11 2 125-256 Pin, Cotter 

12 2 W12582 Lower Lift Point Weldment 412T 

 



23 

 

CS415TRK Capacities 

CS415TRK Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (69 Inches) 

8 

0 6.20 5.60 

12 8.20 7.50 

18 9.90 9.00 

24   11.20 

9 

0 5.50 5.00 

12 7.10 6.40 

18 8.20 7.50 

24 9.90 9.00 

10 

0 4.90 4.50 

12 6.20 5.60 

18 7.10 6.40 

24 8.20 7.50 



24 

 

CS415TRK Dimensions 



25 

 

11

2

11

3

1

7

8

9

12

2

3

12

10

6

4

5

CS415TRK Parts List 

CS415TRK Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12673) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR 9 
2 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 
3 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 
4 1 143-7 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8” 
5 2 W12334 Scissor Hoist Weldment, 415T 
6 2 125-259 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2 1/2” 
7 1 A21321 Cylinder Assembly 415 DA  
8 1 P10200 Serial Plate 
9 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

10 1 PC12651 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 415/515/615/615lLS/415T/515T/615T 
11 2 PC10627 Upper Lift Arm, 1-7/8” 
12 2 W12352 1-7/8” Lower Lift Arm Weldment 



26 

 

CS515TRK Capacities 

CS515TRK Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (69 Inches) 

9 

0 8.60 7.80 

12 11.00 10.00 

18 12.90 11.70 

24 15.40 14.00 

10 

0 7.70 7.00 

12 9.70 8.80 

18 11.00 10.00 

24 12.90 11.70 

11 

0 7.00 6.40 

12 8.60 7.80 

18 9.70 8.80 

24 11.00 10.00 



27 

 

CS515TRK Dimensions 



28 

 

CS515TRK Parts List 

CS515TRK Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12338) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 A21322 Cylinder Assembly, 515 DA 
2 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR 9 
3 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 
4 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 
5 1 143-7 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8” 
6 1 W12334 Scissor Hoist Weldment, 515T 
7 2 125-259 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2 1/2” 
8 2 PC12573 Upper lift Arm Weldment, 515T 
9 2 PC12574 Lower Lift Point Weldment 515T 
10 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 
11 2 PC12572 2” Spacer 
12 1 P10200 Serial Plate 
13 1 PC12651 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 515T 

 



29 

 

CS615TRK Capacities 

CS615TRK Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (69 Inches) 

10 

0 11.10 10.10 

12 13.90 12.60 

18 15.90 14.40 

24 18.50 16.80 

11 

0 10.10 9.20 

12 13.90 11.20 

18 13.90 12.60 

24 15.90 14.40 

12 

0 9.30 8.40 

12 11.10 10.10 

18 12.40 11.20 

24 13.90 12.60 

13 

0 8.60 7.80 

12 10.10 9.20 

18 11.10 10.10 

24 12.40 11.20 



30 

 

CS615TRK Dimensions 

 

  Back View 



31 

 

CS615TRK Parts List 

CS615T Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12339) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR 9 
2 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 

3 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 
4 1 143-7 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8” 
5 1 W12334 Scissor Hoist Weldment, 615T 
6 2 125-259 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2 1/2” 
7 1 A21323 Cylinder Assembly, 615DA 
8 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 
9 1 P10200 Serial Plate 

10 2 PC12573 Upper Lift Arm Weldment, 615T 
11 2 PC12574 Lower Lift Point Weldment 615T 
12 1 SM12016 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 615T 

 



32 

 

CS412TRK/CS415TRK/CS515TRK/CS615TRK Rear Hinge Assemblies 

TRK Optional Rear Hinge Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A131274) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W131112 Rear Hinge Weldment, 615T Subframe - 50 Degree Dump 
2 2 PC10463 Hinge - 1-3/4” Flipper 
3 2 PC10816 1-3/4” Rear Hinge Pin, Short Version 
4 2 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3” LG. GR 8 
5 2 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 
6 2 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 
7 2 P800 1/8” Pipe Thread Grease Fitting 

TRK Standard Rear Hinge Parts List (refer to engineering drawing W13678) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 2 PC10463 Hinge - 1-3/4” Flipper 
2 1 F13694 Rear Hinge Angle - Altec 
3 2 PC131218 Rear Hinge Support, 1-3/4” - 50 Degree Bolt-in Pin 
4 2 PC10816 1-3/4” Rear Hinge Pin, Short Version 
5 2 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3” LG. GR 8 
6 2 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 
7 2 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 
8 2 P800 1/8” Pipe Thread Grease Fitting 

 

 



33 

 

CS415LP Capacities 

CS415LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (68.5 Inches) 

8 

0 5.40 4.90 

12 7.20 6.50 

18 8.70 7.80 

24   9.80 

9 

0 4.80 4.30 

12 6.20 5.60 

18 7.20 6.50 

24 8.70 7.80 

10 

0 4.30 3.90 

12 5.40 4.90 

18 6.20 5.60 

24 7.20 6.50 



34 

 

CS415LP Dimensions 



35 

 

CS415LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12427) 

Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12403 Weldment, 415 Scissor Hoist (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 

3 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

4 2 PC10627 Upper lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

5 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

6 1 A21321 415DA Cylinder Assembly 

7 2 125-257 Pin, Cotter 2” 

8 2 PC13286 Lower Lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

9 1 P10200 Serial Plate 

10 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

11 1 143-7 Lock Nut, 5/8 UNC 

12 1 PC12651 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 415/415T 

CS415LP Parts List 

 



36 

 

CS515LP Capacities 

CS515LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (68.5 Inches) 

9 

0 7.50 6.80 

12 9.70 8.70 

18 11.30 10.20 

24 13.50 12.20 

10 

0 6.80 6.10 

12 8.50 7.60 

18 9.70 8.70 

24 11.30 10.20 

11 

0 6.10 5.50 

12 7.50 6.80 

18 8.50 7.60 

24 9.70 8.70 



37 

 

CS515LP Dimensions 



38 

 

CS515LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12428) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12403 Weldment, 515 Scissor Hoist (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 2 PC13286 Lower Lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

3 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

4 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 

5 1 PC12651 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 515/515T 

6 2 125-257 Pin, Cotter 2” 

7 2 PC12572 2” Spacer 

8 1 A21322 515DA Cylinder Assembly 

9 1 143-7 Nut, Lock, 5/8 UNC 

10 2 PC10627 Upper lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

11 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

12 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

13 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

CS515LP Parts List 

 



39 

 

CS615LP Capacities 

CS615LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(76 Inches) 50 Deg. (68.5 Inches) 

10 

0 9.70 8.80 

12 12.20 11.00 

18 13.90 12.50 

24 16.20 14.60 

11 

0 8.90 8.00 

12 10.80 9.80 

18 12.20 11.00 

24 13.90 12.50 

12 

0 8.10 7.30 

12 9.70 8.80 

18 10.80 9.80 

24 12.20 11.00 

13 

0 7.50 6.80 

12 8.90 8.00 

18 9.70 8.80 

24 10.80 9.80 



40 

 

CS615LP Dimensions 



41 

 

GS615LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12429) 

Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12403 Weldment, CS615LP Scissor Hoist (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 2 PC13286 Lower Lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

3 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

4 4 PC12161 Collar, Lift Arm 1-7/8” 

5 1 PC12651 Bottom Cylinder Shaft 

6 2 125-257 Pin, Cotter 2” 

7 1 A21325 Cylinder Assembly, 615DA  

8 1 143-7 Lock Nut, Nylon, 5/8 UNC 

9 2 PC10627 Upper lift Arm, 1-7/8” 

10 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

11 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

12 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

CS615LP Parts List 

 



42 

 

CS615HDLP Capacities 

CS615HDLP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(82 Inches) 50 Deg. (74 Inches) 

10 

0 9.30 8.40 

12 11.60 10.50 

18 13.30 12.00 

24 15.50 14.00 

11 

0 8.40 7.60 

12 10.30 9.30 

18 11.60 10.50 

24 13.30 12.00 

12 

0 7.70 7.00 

12 9.30 8.40 

18 10.30 10.50 

24 11.60 9.30 

13 

0 7.10 6.40 

12 8.40 7.60 

18 9.30 8.40 

24 10.30 9.30 

14 

0 6.60 6.00 

12 6.60 7.00 

18 8.40 7.60 

24 9.30 8.40 



43 

 

CS615HDLP Dimensions 



44 

 

CS615HDLP Parts List 

GS615HDLP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12557) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12482 615HD Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 1 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8” UNC 

3 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

4 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

5 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

6 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8” x 4”, GR9 

7 1 A21323 615 DA Cylinder Assembly 

8 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

9 1 P10200 Serial Plate, Champion 

10 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

11 1 SM12048 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 615 

12 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8” x 3” LG. GR8 

13 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 

14 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 

 



45 

 

CS620HDLP Capacities 

CS620HDLP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(105.5 Inches) 50 Deg. (95.5 Inches) 

12 

0 10.50 9.50 

12 12.60 11.40 

18 14.00 12.70 

24 15.80 14.30 

13 

0 9.70 8.80 

12 11.50 10.40 

18 12.60 11.40 

24 14.00 12.70 

14 

0 9.00 8.20 

12 10.50 9.50 

18 11.50 10.40 

24 12.60 11.40 

15 

0 8.40 7.60 

12 9.70 8.80 

18 10.50 9.50 

24 11.50 10.40 

16 

0 7.90 7.10 

12 9.00 8.20 

18 9.70 8.80 

24 10.50 9.50 



46 

 

CS620HDLP Dimensions 



47 

 

GS620HDLP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12556) 

Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12489 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab Cross Tubes) CS620HDLP 

2 1 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8 UNC 

3 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

4 4 PC12157 Set Collar for Upper Lift Arm 2-1/4” 

5 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

6 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4”, GR9 

7 1 A21328 620 DA Cylinder Assembly 

8 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

9 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

10 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

11 1 PC12601 Cylinder Mount Shaft 

12 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3” LG. GR8 

13 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 

14 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 

CS620HDLP Parts List 

 



48 

 

CS6615LP Capacities 

CS6615LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(82 Inches) 50 Deg. (74 Inches) 

12 

0 15.40 13.90 

12 18.50 16.70 

18 20.60 18.60 

24 23.20 20.90 

13 

0 14.30 12.90 

12 16.80 15.20 

18 18.50 16.70 

24 20.60 18.60 

14 

0 13.20 11.90 

12 15.40 13.90 

18 16.80 15.20 

24 18.50 16.70 

15 

0 12.40 11.10 

12 14.30 12.90 

18 15.40 13.90 

24 16.80 15.20 



49 

 

CS6615LP Dimensions 



50 

 

CS6615LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12552) 

Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12647 6615 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab. Lift Arms) 

2 2 W21214 615 DA Cylinder Assembly 

3 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

4 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

5 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

6 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

7 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

8 1 SM12058 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 6615 

9 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3 LG. GR8 

10 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8 

11 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8 UNC 

12 2 143-7 Lock Nut, Nylon, 5/8 UNC 

13 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

14 2 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

CS6615LP Parts List 

 



51 

 

CS6620LP Capacities 

CS6620LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(106.5 Inches) 50 Deg. (96.5 Inches) 

14 

0 18.10 16.40 

12 21.10 19.10 

18 23.00 20.80 

24 25.30 22.90 

15 

0 16.90 15.30 

12 19.50 17.60 

18 21.10 19.10 

24 23.00 20.80 

16 

0 15.80 14.30 

12 18.10 16.40 

18 19.50 17.60 

24 21.10 19.10 



52 

 

CS6620LP Dimensions 



53 

 

CS6620LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12649) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12640 6620 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab. Saddle & Lift Arms) 

2 2 A21387 620 DA Cylinder Assembly & Cap with O-Ring fittings 

3 1 P10200 Serial Plate 

4 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

5 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

6 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

7 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

8 1 SM12058 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 6620 

9 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8” x 3” LG. GR8 

10 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 

11 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 

12 2 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8” UNC 

13 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

14 2 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

CS6620LP Parts List 

 



54 

 

CS628LP Capacities 

CS628LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(132 Inches) 50 Deg. (119.5 Inches) 

14 

0 12.90 11.70 

12 15.10 13.60 

18 16.40 14.90 

24 18.10 16.40 

15 

0 12.00 10.90 

12 13.90 12.60 

18 15.10 13.60 

24 16.40 14.90 

16 

0 11.30 10.20 

12 12.90 11.70 

18 13.90 12.60 

24 15.10 13.60 



55 

 

CS628LP Dimensions 



56 

 

CS628LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12554) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12508 628 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 1 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8” UNC 

3 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

4 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

5 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/4” Square Head 

6 1 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8 x 4, GR9 

7 1 A21343 628 DA Cylinder Assembly 

8 1 P10100 Serial Plate 

9 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

10 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

11 1 SM12048 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 628 

12 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3 LG. GR8 

13 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, ⅜ 

14 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8 UNC 

CS628LP Parts List 

 



57 

 

CS5530LP Capacities 

CS5530LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length 
(Feet) 

Overhang  
(Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(138 Inches) 50 Deg. (125 Inches) 

16 

0 15.60 14.10 

12 17.80 16.10 

18 19.20 17.40 

24 20.80 18.80 

17 

0 14.70 13.30 

12 16.60 15.10 

18 17.80 16.10 

24 19.20 17.40 

18 

0 13.90 12.60 

12 15.60 14.10 

18 16.60 15.10 

24 17.80 16.10 

19 

0 13.10 11.90 

12 14.70 13.30 

18 15.60 14.10 

24 16.60 15.10 

20 

0 12.50 11.30 

12 13.90 12.60 

18 14.70 13.30 

24 15.60 14.10 



58 

 

CS5530LP Dimensions 



59 

 

CS5530LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12553) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12535 5530 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 2 A21409 530 DA Cylinder Assembly with O-Ring Fittings 

3 1 P10200 Serial Plate 

4 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

5 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

6 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x ¾” Square Head 

7 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

8 1 SM12058 Bottom Cylinder Shaft, 628 

9 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8 x 3” LG. GR8 

10 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 

11 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 

12 2 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8” UNC 

13 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

14 2 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8” x 4”, GR9 

CS5530LP Dimensions 

 



60 

 

CS6630LP Capacities 

CS6630LP Hoist Capacity (Tons) 

Body Length (Feet) Overhang (Inches) 

Dump Angle (Degrees) 

"G" Dimension (Inches) 

45 Deg.(138 Inches) 50 Deg. (125 Inches) 

18 

0 20.00 18.10 

12 22.40 20.30 

18 23.90 21.70 

24 25.70 23.00 

19 

0 18.90 17.10 

12 21.10 19.10 

18 22.40 20.30 

24 23.90 21.70 

20 

0 18.00 16.30 

12 20.00 18.10 

18 21.10 19.10 

24 22.40 20.30 

21 

0 17.10 15.50 

12 18.90 17.10 

18 20.10 18.10 

24 21.10 19.10 

22 

0 16.30 14.80 

12 18.00 16.30 

18 18.90 17.10 

24 20.00 18.10 



61 

 

CS6630LP Dimensions 



62 

 

GS6630LP - Parts List (refer to engineering drawing A12547) 
Item Qty. Part Number Description 

1 1 W12535 5530 Scissor Hoist Weldment (Fab Cross Tubes) 

2 2 A21415 630 DA Cylinder Assembly with O-ring Fittings 

3 1 P10200 Serial Plate 

4 4 PAAP43 Rivet, 1/8” Cherry Pop 

5 2 PC13285 Lower Lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

6 8 P34 Set Screw 3/8”-16 x 3/8” Square Head 

7 4 PC12157 Set Collar for 2-1/4” Lift Arm 

8 1 SM12058 Bottom Cylinder Shaft 

9 1 102-213-A1 Hex Bolt, 3/8” x 3” LG. GR8 

10 1 118-3-A1 Lock Washer, 3/8” 

11 1 116-3-A1 Hex Nut, 3/8” UNC 

12 2 116-7-A1 Hex Nut, 5/8” UNC 

13 2 PC10626 Upper lift Arm, 2-1/4” 

14 2 102-617-L Hex Cap Screw, 5/8” x 4”, GR9 

CS6630LP Parts List 

 



63 

 

Rear Hinge Assembly (A20062) 



64 

 

Maintenance and Service Record 

Date Maintenance and Services Performed 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  


